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Grant D. Waterkotte, Esq., SBN 215007

Justin R. Felton, Esq., SBN 299398

PETTIT KOHN INGRASSIA LUTZ & DOLIN PC

5901 W. Century Blvd., Suite 1100

Los Angeles, CA 90045

Telephone:  (310) 649-5772

Facsimile: (310) 649-5777

E-mail: gwaterkotte@pettitkohn.com
jfelton@pettitkohn.com

Attorneys for Defendants

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED

(also erroneously sued as GHOST GUNNER INC.,
d/b/a GHOSTGUNNER.NET) and

CODY R. WILSON (erroneously sued as

CODY WILSON, d/b/a GHOSTGUNNER.NET)

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

TROY MCFADYEN, in his Individual CASE NO.: CIVDS1935422
Capacity I and as Heir at Law and Successor
in Interest to MICHELLE MCFADYEN,
Deceased; PHILLIP BOW and NOTICE OF GENERAL APPEARANCE
SIA BOW, as Heirs at Law and Successors
in Interest to MICHELLE MCFADYEN,
Deceased; BOB STEELE, a Dependent
Adult, by and through his Guardian ad Litem, | Dept.: S26 .

DA YID STEELE Heir at Law and Successor | Judge: Hon. David Cohn
in Interest to DIANA STEELE, Deceased; %ﬁ? ll\Ilo/tl AsléztOIQ
MICHAEL ELLIOTT, Heir at Law and, '

Successor in Interest to DANIEL LEE.
ELLIOT I, Deceased, and DIANA STEELE,
Deceased; G .E., a Minor, by and through his
Guardian ad Litem, ALMA FEITELBERG,
Heir at Law and Successor in Interest to
DANIEL LEE ELLIOT II, Deceased, and
DIANA STEELE, Deceased; M.E., a Minor,
by and through her Guardian ad Litem, LA
TISHA CORNWAILL, Heir at Law and
Successor in Interest to DANIEL LEE
ELLIOT II, Deceased, and DIANA STEELE,
Deceased; MARCIA MCHUGH, Heir at Law
and Successor in Interest to JOSEPH
MCHUGH, Deceased; GRACE MCHUGH,
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Heir at Law and Successor in Interest to
JOSEPH MCHUGH, Deceased; A.H., a
Minor, by and through his Guardian ad
Litem, MARIA MONROY; TIFFANY
PHOMMATHEP;

JOHN PHOMMATHEP SR.; J.P. II, a Minor,
by and through his Guardian ad Litem,
TIFFANY PHOMMATHEDP, J.P., a Minor,
by and through his Guardian ad Litem,
TIFFANYPHOMMATHEP; N ,P, a Minor,
by and through his Guardian ad Litem,
TIFFANYPHOMMATHEP; JAMES
WOODS.JR.; and JAMES WOODS, SR.

Plaintiffs,

VS.

GHOST GUNNER INC., d/b/a
GHOSTGUNNER.NET; DEFENSE
DISTRIBUTED d/b/a GHOSTGUNNER
NET; CODY WILSON d/b/a
GHOSTGUNNER.NET; BLACKHAWK
MANUFACTURING GROUP INC,, d/b/a
S8OPERCENTARMS.COM; RYAN
BEEZLEY and BOB BEEZLEY, d/b/a
RBTACTICAL TOOLING .COM; GHOST
AMERICA LLC, d/b/a,
GHOSTGUNS.COM; GHOST FIREARMS
LLC, d/b/a GRID DEFENSE and
GHOSTRIFLBS.COM; JUGGERNAUT
TACTICAL INC., d/b/a JTACTICAL.COM,;
MFY TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS LLC,
d/v/a SDTACTICAL.COM; TACTICAL
GEAR HEADS LLC, d/b/a 80-
LOWER.COM; AR15-
LOWERRECEIVERS.COM; and
S0OLOWERJIG .COM; JAMES TROMBLEE,
JR., d/b/a USPATRIOTARMORY.COM,;
INDUSTRY ARMAMENT INC., d/b/a
AMERICANWEAPONSCOMPONENTS.
COM; THUNDER GUNS LLC, d/b/a
THUNDERTACTICAL.COM; DOES 1-100,
Inclusive,

Defendants.
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TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD: o
St

Please take notice that Defendants DEF ENSE DISTRIBUTED, also erroneously sued as

GHOST GUNNER INC., d/b/a GHOSTGUNNER.NET, and CODY R. WILSON erroneously

sued as CODY WILSON d/b/a GHOSTGUNNER.NET, ar‘e—represented in this matter by the

unders1gned Pett1t Kohn Ingrassia Lutz & Dolin PC, 5901 W. Century Blvd., Suite 1100, Los
Angeles, CA 90045. Please direct any future correspondence, pleadings and discovery, as well
as any other materials related to this matter, to the undersigned at that address.

Please also take notice that, pursuant to the Court’s Order, dated November 26, 2019,
these proceedings are stayed in their entirety. This stay precludes the filing of any answer,

demurrer, motion to strike, or motions challenging the jurisdiction of the court.

PETTIT KOHN INGRASSIA LUTZ & DOLIN PC

Dated: September 21, 2020

3

NOTICE OF GENERAL APPEARANCE




~N N ke W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

453-7001

PROOF OF SERVICE
McFadyen vs. Ghost Gunner, et al.
San Bernardino County Superior Court Case No. CIVDS1935422

I, the undersigned, declare that:

I am and was at the time of service of the papers herein, over the age of eighteen (18)
years and am not a party to the action. I am employed in the County of San Diego, California,
and my business address is 11622 El Camino Real, Suite 300, San Diego, California 92130.

On September 21, 2020, I caused to be served the following documents:
NOTICE OF GENERAL APPEARANCE

[X] BY MAIL: By placing a copy thereof for delivery in a separate envelope addressed to
each addressee, respectively, as follows:

[X] BY FIRST-CLASS MAIL (Code Civ. Proc. §§ 1013(a)-(b))

[ ] BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY (Code Civ. Proc. §§ 1013(c)-(d))

[ ] BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED (Code Civ.
Proc. §§ 1013(a)~(b))

Dugan Barr, Esq.

Douglas Mudford, Esq.

Estee Lewis, Esq.

Catie Barr, Esq.

Brandon Storment, Esq.

BARR & MUDFORD, LLP
1824 Court Street/Post Office Box 994390
Redding, California 96099-4390
Tel:  530-243-8008

Fax: 530-243-1648

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

I am readily familiar with the firm’s practice of collection and processing correspondence
for mailing. Under that practice, it would be deposited with the United States Postal Service on
that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at San Diego, California, in the ordinary course
of business. I am aware that service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage
meter date is more than one day after the date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct. Executed on September 21, 2020, at San Diego, California.

NN

Marie L. Frand\¢n
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