1 2 3 4 5	Grant D. Waterkotte, Esq., SBN 215007 Justin R. Felton, Esq., SBN 299398 PETTIT KOHN INGRASSIA LUTZ & DOLIN PC 5901 W. Century Blvd., Suite 1100 Los Angeles, CA 90045 Telephone: (310) 649-5772 Facsimile: (310) 649-5777 E-mail: gwaterkotte@pettitkohn.com jfelton@pettitkohn.com	SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO DISTRICT SEP 2 2 2020  BY LEANNE M. LANDEROS, DEPUTY
6 7 8 9	Attorneys for Defendants DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED (also erroneously sued as GHOST GUNNEF d/b/a GHOSTGUNNER.NET) and CODY R. WILSON (erroneously sued as CODY WILSON, d/b/a GHOSTGUNNER.NET.	R INC.,
10 11	SUBEDIOD COURT OF TH	IE STATE OF CALLEODNIA
11		HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA OF SAN BERNARDINO
13	TON THE COUNTY	OA DIRITIANDITO
14	TROY MCFADYEN, in his Individual	CASE NO.: CIVDS1935422
15	Capacity I and as Heir at Law and Successor in Interest to MICHELLE MCFADYEN,	
16	Deceased; PHILLIP BOW and	NOTICE OF GENERAL APPEARANCE
17	SIA BOW, as Heirs at Law and Successors in Interest to MICHELLE MCFADYEN,	
18	Deceased; BOB STEELE, a Dependent Adult, by and through his Guardian ad Litem,	Dept.: S26
19	DA YID STEELE Heir at Law and Successor in Interest to DIANA STEELE, Deceased;	Judge: Hon. David Cohn Filed: 11/14/2019 Trial: Not Set
20	MICHAEL ELLIOTT, Heir at Law and, Successor in Interest to DANIEL LEE.	Tital. Not Set
21	ELLIOT II, Deceased, and DIANA STEELE, Deceased; G.E., a Minor, by and through his	
22	Guardian ad Litem, ALMA FEITELBERG, Heir at Law and Successor in Interest to	
23	DANIEL LEE ELLIOT II, Deceased, and	
24	DIANA STEELE, Deceased; M.E., a Minor, by and through her Guardian ad Litem, LA	
25	TISHA CORNWALL, Heir at Law and Successor in Interest to DANIEL LEE	
26	ELLIOT II, Deceased, and DIANA STEELE,	
27	Deceased; MARCIA MCHUGH, Heir at Law and Successor in Interest to JOSEPH	
28	MCHUGH, Deceased; GRACE MCHUGH,	
453-7001	NOTICE OF CENT	1

NOTICE OF GENERAL APPEARANCE

1	Heir at Law and Successor in Interest to	
2	JOSEPH MCHUGH, Deceased; A.H., a Minor, by and through his Guardian ad	
3	Litem, MARIA MONROY; TIFFANY	
4	PHOMMATHEP; JOHN PHOMMATHEP SR.; J.P. II, a Minor,	
	by and through his Guardian ad Litem,	
5	TIFFANY PHOMMATHEP, J.P., a Minor,	
6	by and through his Guardian ad Litem, TIFFANYPHOMMATHEP; N,P, a Minor,	
7	by and through his Guardian ad Litem,	
8	TIFFANYPHOMMATHEP; JAMES WOODS, JR.; and JAMES WOODS, SR.	
9		
	Plaintiffs,	
10	vs.	
11	GHOST GUNNER INC., d/b/a	
12	GHOST GONNER INC., d. 5/2 GHOSTGUNNER.NET; DEFENSE	
13	DISTRIBUTED d/b/a GHOSTGUNNER	
	.NET; CODY WILSON d/b/a GHOSTGUNNER.NET; BLACKHAWK	
14	MANUFACTURING GROUP INC., d/b/a	
15	80PERCENTARMS.COM; RYAN	
16	BEEZLEY and BOB BEEZLEY, d/b/a RBTACTICAL TOOLING .COM; GHOST	
17	AMERICA LLC, d/b/a,	
	GHOSTGUNS.COM; GHOST FIREARMS LLC, d/b/a GRID DEFENSE and	
18	GHOSTRIFLBS.COM; JUGGERNAUT	
19	TACTICAL INC., d/b/a JTACTICAL.COM;	
20	MFY TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS LLC, d/b/a 5DTACTICAL.COM; TACTICAL	
21	GEAR HEADS LLC, d/b/a 80-	
	LOWER.COM; AR15- LOWERRECEIVERS.COM; and	
22	80LOWERJIG .COM; JAMES TROMBLEE,	
23	JR., d/b/a USPATRIOTARMORY.COM;	
24	INDUSTRY ARMAMENT INC., d/b/a AMERICANWEAPONSCOMPONENTS.	
	COM; THUNDER GUNS LLC, d/b/a	
25	THUNDERTACTICAL.COM; DOES 1-100,	
26	Inclusive,	
27	Defendants.	
28		
	li	

2

## TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:

Please take notice that Defendants DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED, also erroneously sued as GHOST GUNNER INC., d/b/a GHOSTGUNNER.NET, and CODY R. WILSON, erroneously sued as CODY WILSON, d/b/a GHOSTGUNNER.NET, are represented in this matter by the undersigned, Pettit Kohn Ingrassia Lutz & Dolin PC, 5901 W. Century Blvd., Suite 1100, Los Angeles, CA 90045. Please direct any future correspondence, pleadings and discovery, as well as any other materials related to this matter, to the undersigned at that address.

Please also take notice that, pursuant to the Court's Order, dated November 26, 2019, these proceedings are stayed in their entirety. This stay precludes the filing of any answer, demurrer, motion to strike, or motions challenging the jurisdiction of the court.

By:

PETTIT KOHN INGRASSIA LUTZ & DOLIN PC

Dated: September 21, 2020

Grant Waterkotte, Esq. Justin Felton, Esq.

ttorneys for Defendants

EFÉNSE DISTRIBUTED and

## PROOF OF SERVICE McFadven vs. Ghost Gunner, et al. 2 San Bernardino County Superior Court Case No. CIVDS1935422 I, the undersigned, declare that: 3 I am and was at the time of service of the papers herein, over the age of eighteen (18) 4 years and am not a party to the action. I am employed in the County of San Diego, California, and my business address is 11622 El Camino Real, Suite 300, San Diego, California 92130. 5

On September 21, 2020, I caused to be served the following documents:

## NOTICE OF GENERAL APPEARANCE

**BY MAIL:** By placing a copy thereof for delivery in a separate envelope addressed to each addressee, respectively, as follows:

[X]	BY FIRST-CLASS MAIL (Code Civ. Proc. §§ 1013(a)-(b))
[ ]	BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY (Code Civ. Proc. §§ 1013(c)-(d))
	BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED (Code Civ
	Proc. §§ 1013(a)-(b))

Dugan Barr, Esq.

Douglas Mudford, Esq.

Estee Lewis, Esq.

Catie Barr, Esq. 14

1

6

7

8

10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Brandon Storment, Esq.

BARR & MUDFORD, LLP

1824 Court Street/Post Office Box 994390

Redding, California 96099-4390

530-243-8008 Tel: Fax: 530-243-1648 Attorneys for Plaintiffs

I am readily familiar with the firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice, it would be deposited with the United States Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at San Diego, California, in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after the date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on September 21, 2020, at San Diego, California.

Marie L. Francken